
   
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

 
J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 11 December 2013 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 19TH 

DECEMBER, 2013 in the Wirral Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Please note: This meeting will be followed by a meeting of the Task and Finish 

Group to discuss HR Policies.  

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2013 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Linda Maloney (Chair) 
Vi Bebb 
John Kelly 
Jimmy Mahon 
Barbara Murray 
Tony Newman 
Jean Stapleton 
Lesley Rennie 
 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee, held on 17th October 2013, are submitted for approval as a 
correct record and for signature by the Chair.  
 
 

3. Mityana Community Foundation (Pages 3 - 6) 

 (CFO/144/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/144/13 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
involvement of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA) staff with the 
Mityana Community Foundation. 
 
There will also be a presentation in support of this report. 
 



 

 

 

4. Fire Safety Week 2013 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 (CFO/141/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/141/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the activity and outcomes of Fire Safety Week 2013. 
 
 

5. Bonfire Period 2013 (Pages 23 - 30) 

 (CFO/142/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/142/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the activity and outcomes relating to the Bonfire Period 2013.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

17 OCTOBER 2013 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Vi Bebb, 

Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Tony Newman, 
Lesley Rennie and Denise Roberts (alternate for Jean 
Stapleton) 

  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr John Kelly 

and Cllr Jean Stapleton  
 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

 
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 11th July 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Primary Authority Scheme Pilot Update  

(CFO/118/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/118/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning the outcome of the Primary Authority Scheme (PAS) pilot and the 
subsequent decision made by Government to extend the PAS to include the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The outcome of the Pilot, the decision made by Government and the 
implications for the Authority, be noted.  
 

4. Dry Riser Testing Update  

(CFO/119/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/119/13 and associated Equality Impact 
Assessment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer concerning an update on the 
delivery of the Dry Riser testing service on a cost recovery basis.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The contents of the report relating to the chargeable provision of Dry Riser 
testing by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority on a cost recovery basis, be 
noted. 
 

5. Bonfire Plan 2013  

(CFO/120/13) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/120/13 and associated Equality Impact 
Assessment of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer concerning planning for Bonfire 
period 2013. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The plan for Bonfire period 2013 be noted and approved.  
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 19 December 2013 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 2



 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 DECEMBER 2013 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/144/13 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MYLES PLATT  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

[AUTHOR NAME] 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

DCFO GARRIGAN, WM PHIL HUNT  

TITLE OF REPORT: MITYANA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

APPENDICES: THERE ARE NO APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT – A 
PRESENTATION WILL ACCOMPANY THIS REPORT WHICH 
WILL BE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the involvement of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

(MFRA) staff with the Mityana Community Foundation. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
a. Note the report and 
b. Approve the continued involvement of MFRA with the charity. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
Introduction 
 
3. The following report details experiences of four staff who have represented 

MFRA in support of the Mityana Community Foundation. 
 

4. In July 2013 four MFRA staff travelled to Uganda in Africa to deliver 3 weeks of 
intense interventions that covered the following topics: 

 

• Delivering fire safety to schools and hospitals. 

• Training the Mityana Police Force in fire fighting, first aid and also to 
develop their skills with regard to road traffic collisions. 

• The development of a new temporary fire station, kit room and appliance 
within the local community. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Background 
 
5. The Mityana Community Foundation was formally registered as a UK Charity in 

2007 [No 1118765] following long standing links with the community of Mityana, 
one of the central Districts of Uganda. The region of Mityana is situated 50km 
North West of Kampala. The Regional population is 300,000, the town 
population is 40,000 (more than 50% under the age of 15), and the main 
occupation is subsistence farming. 
 

6. Since 2007 the Foundation Trustees have built 
[...]

  
  
 

PowerPoint presentation to be delivered. 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
RTC Road Traffic Collision  
 

Page 6



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 DECEMBER 2013 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/141/13 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MYLES PLATT  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MYLES PLATT 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

CAROLINE CHRITON. WENDY KENYON 

TITLE OF REPORT: FIRE SAFETY WEEK 2013 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
 
APPENDIX B: 
 

FIRE SAFETY WEEK MEDIA 
COVERAGE 
 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT – 
FIRE SAFETY WEEK 30TH SEPT TO 4TH 
OCT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform the Authority of the activity and outcomes of Fire Safety Week 2013  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That the Authority;; 
 

a) Note the findings of the report that cover Fire Safety Week and 
b) Approve Inclusion of Fire Safety Week in next year’s calendar of events / 

campaigns. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Fire Safety Week was delivered from 30th September to 4th October 2013. It      

was timed to encompass CFOA Home Safety Day and European Older 
Persons Day. 

 
4. The week was launched on 30th September with the delivery of HFSC’s 

throughout the day by staff from all areas of the organisation. Prior to 
commencement the week three briefing sessions were held for staff not 
normally involved in the delivery of a Home Fire safety Checks (HFSC) in order 
to familiarise them with the delivery of the HFSC and what the expectations 
were of them on the day. 

 
5. The day was co-ordinated by the Central Prevention Team, covered each key 

station areas and totalled 11 separate campaigns. The Strategy and 
Performance team provided status reports giving due regard to our Customer 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Insight data; the campaign areas were then selected by the district teams to 
ensure HFSC’s were carried out in the areas of highest risk. 

 
6. All district Prevention
[...]
he 

number of house fires attended where there were no working smoke 

alarms. Articles included safety quotes from the DCFO which was issued. 

Also carried in Crosby & Litherland Champion, Aintree & Walton 

Champion 

 

Page 13



We also used incidents on our website almost every day to promote Fire 

Safety Week – Anfield & Walton Champion (October 2) carried an 

article on a chip pan fire with safety quotes after a fire on Sunday, 

September 29 which Karl uploaded on the website on the morning of 

Monday September 30. 

 

Similarly a fire involving a tumble dryer was carried in the Formby 

Champion and the Southport Champion (October 2) which also 

mentioned the work being carried out as part of Fire Safety Week and 

safety messages after details and safety quotes put on our external 

website by Karl. 

 

Liverpool Echo (October 3) carries a small article on Page two 

mentioning how many schools were visited and properties visited during 

Fire Safety Week after press release issued afternoon of October 2). 

 

October 3 – chip pan and safer cooking and Fire Safety Week 

highlighted in an article on the Wirral Globe website (October 3) 

http://www.wirralglobe.co.uk/news/10715183.Chipping_in_for_safety____/ 

Also carried in the Wirral Globe on October 9. 

 

Also featured on Regenda’s own website (October 3) 

http://www.regenda.org.uk/news-detail/247 

 

 

The Liverpool Echo blog, on the Liverpool Echo website also 

mentioned our Fire Safety Week on numerous occasions throughout the 

week. An example, on October 3, is included below –  

New figures released today reveal there were 2,672 cooking-related fires 

across Merseyside. 

Page 14



The figures were released to mark a focus day on kitchen fires during 

the first ever Fire Safety Week to be held in Merseyside. 

Free deep fat fryers have been handed out across Merseyside as part of 

a Fire Safety Week “chip pan amnesty.” 

 

 

Group Manager Richie Davis’ column in the Merseyma
[...]
he related policy/report/project document 
should be emailed to the Diversity Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Wendy Kenyon  7
th
 August 2013 

Page 22



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 DECEMBER 2013 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/142/13 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MYLES PLATT  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MYLES PLATT 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

CAROLINE CHRICHTON. WM IAN MULLEN 

TITLE OF REPORT: BONFIRE PERIOD 2013 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

DISTRICT PERFORMANCE 
COMPARISON TABLES.  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform the Authority of the activity and outcomes relating to the Bonfire period 

2013. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That the Authority note the contents of this report relating to the Bonfire period 
2013. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The recording period for the Bonfire period is defined as 19th October to 07th 

November inclusive. 
 
4. Traditionally the bonfire period has always been a busy period for the Fire and 

Rescue Service typified by a seasonal rise in anti-social behaviour related 
incidents. Through work undertaken by the Prevention and Protection teams in 
each District of Merseyside, together with partners, co-ordinated by the 
Prevention team at SHQ. 
 

5. As a result of this work Merseyside has seen a further reduction in incidents 
during this period when compared to the same period last year. 
 

6. Across Merseyside there has been an overall reduction of 214 deliberate 
secondary fires when compared to 2012. A total 213 incidents were attended 
this year which makes the 2013 period the quietest Bonfire period on record 
with a 50% drop from 2012. 

 
7. Liverpool had the highest number of incidents with 113, followed by Wirral 33, 

Sefton 24, Knowsley 24 and St Helens 19.  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 23



8. All five districts saw significant reductions when compared to 2012 (Liverp
[...]
fire plan has played a significant role in making the Communities of 
Merseyside Safer and Stronger. The reduction in journeys to and attendances 
at fires has assisted in reducing risk to staff. 

 
40. Through extensive Partnership working with RSLs, Community Groups, Local 

Councillors, Private Commerce, Other Emergency Services, Skip Companies, 
Probation Service and other local groups has resulted in less Anti-Social 
Behaviour fires and other incidents over the period making the Communities of 
Merseyside safer. 

Page 27



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
N/A  

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
ASB Anti-Social Behaviour 
DMT District Management Team 
KIM Knowledge and Information Management 
FIRST Firework Incident Research & Safety Team 
FHQ Force Headquarters (Merseyside Police) 
IIT Incident Investigation Team 
MACC Mobilising and Communications Centre 
MFRS Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
OSR Operational Support Room 
RSL Residential Social Landlord 
SFU Small Fires Unit 
SHQ Service Headquarters (MFRS) 
MFRA Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

Page 28



 
 

APPENDIX A: 
 
District performance:  
 

District 
2012 
Bonfire 
Period 

2013 
Bonfire 
Period 

Comparison % 

Knowsley 42 24 -18 -42.9% 

Liverpool  213 113 -100 -46.9% 

Liverpool 
N 169 92 -77 -45.6% 

LiverpoolS 44 21 -23 -52.3% 

Sefton 59 24 -35 -59.3% 

St Helens 48 19 -29 -60.4% 

Wirral 65 33 -32 -49.2% 

Overall 427 213 -214 -50.1% 

 
Fig 1: District comparison between 2012 and 2013 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Fig 2: Cumulative total secondary fires comparison between 2012, 2013 and 3 year average. 

 

CFO/142/13 Appendix A
Page 29



 
 

 
The following graph shows total number of ASB secondary fires attended for past 5 years over the 

recording period. 

 

 
 

Fig 3: Five year totals for ASB secondary fires attended. 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Mityana Community Foundation
	4 Fire Safety Week 2013
	Appendix 1 for Fire Safety Week 2013
	Appendix 2 for Fire S

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

19 DECEMBER 2013 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Vi Bebb, John Kelly, 

Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Tony Newman, 
Jean Stapleton and Lesley Rennie 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:    

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Councillor Rennie declared a Personal Interest as Trustee of the Fire 
Support Network (FSN) in relation to Item 5 on the Agenda, Bonfire 
Period 2013, which makes reference to the Fire support Network. 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety and Protection 
Committee meeting, held on 17th October 2013, were approved as a correct 
record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 

3. Mityana Community Foundation  

(CFO/144/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/144/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
regarding staff involvement with the Mityana Community Foundation. 
 
In support of this report Members were provided with a power point 
presentation, by Watch Manager Phil Hunt, who had recently visited Mityana 
with other (MFRA) staff with the Mityana Community Foundation, to provide 
education in relation to Fire Safety and procedures.  
 



It was noted that Staff had arranged funding and attended the educational trip 
with the Charity, in their own time. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
 

a) The report be noted,  
 

b) Involvement of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority with the charity be 
continued; and  

 
c) Thanks be expressed to all involved, on behalf of this Committee and the 

Authority.  
 

4. Fire Safety Week 2013  

(CFO/141/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/141/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the activity and outcomes Fire Safety Week 2013. 
 
Members commented on the well written report which details the good work 
being carried out by staff in relation to community fire prevention. 
 
Resolved that:   
 

a) The findings of the report be noted, and 
 

b) The inclusion of Fire Safety Week be included in next years calendar of 
events/campaigns. 

 
5. Bonfire Period 2013  

(CFO/142/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/142/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire officer 
regarding the activity and outcomes relating to the Bonfire period 2013. 
 
Discussion took place around the positive impact that MFRA Fire Prevention 
Teams are creating within the community, through work conducted by the 
teams, and in conjunction with partners. It was noted that such actions have 
contributed to the large reduction in bonfire related incidents, which is also 
having a cost neutral affect across the county for Local Authorities. 
 
Members confirmed it useful to share the bonfire period plan for their district 
with other Councillors and partners. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  
 



Close. 14.00hrs 
 
 
Date of Next meeting  27th March 2014 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 27 March 2014 
 


